

No. 83-271

Office - Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

DEC 1 1983

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDER M. STEVAS.

CLERK

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER

v.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLA-
HOMA, a Public Body Corporate, and THE UNIVERSITY OF
GEORGIA ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, a Non-Profit Corpo-
ration, RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

FRANK H. EASTERBROOK
(Counsel of record)
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, Illinois 60637
(312) 962-9579 or 580-0243

GEORGE H. GANGWERE
RICHARD K. ANDREWS
Swanson, Midgley, Gangwere,
Clarke & Kitchin
1500 Commerce Bank Building
922 Walnut Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 842-9692

JAMES D. FELLERS
Fellers, Snider, Blankenship,
Bailey & Tippens
24th Floor, First National Center
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 232-0621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Questions presented.....	i
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statute involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument	12
I. The Rule of Reason applies to these arrange- ments because they have the potential to in- crease competition against other entertainments .	12
A. The per se rule does not apply to coopera- tion in the nature of a joint venture	12
B. The NCAA's arrangements increase com- petition.....	15
1. The TV plan is a form of con- tractual integration	15
2. The posture of the case permits the Court to consider the benefits of the TV plan and contracts	17
3. The arrangements promote on-the- field balance, which makes college football more competitive against other entertainments.....	20
4. Cooperation creates a TV series and reduces the costs of production, which increases competition.....	22
5. The arrangements increase live at- tendance.....	25

	PAGE
II. An antitrust defendant need not bear the burden of persuading a court that its arrangements are “necessary” to the creation of competitive benefits	27
A. Proof of benefits case by case is inconsistent with the structure of a per se rule	28
B. No one can prove “necessity,” and a requirement of such proof is equivalent to absolute condemnation.....	29
C. This Court has rejected a “least restrictive alternative” approach to antitrust analysis	30
D. The burden question affects the whole case	32
III. The NCAA does not possess market power.....	33
A. The existence of market power is important for the per se inquiry as well as Rule of Reason analysis.....	33
B. Market definition is a way of assessing market power	36
C. The NCAA lacks power because advertisers can switch	38
D. Undisputed data establish the absence of power over price.....	40
IV. The TV plan and contracts promote rather than suppress competition: that the competition is over the series contract rather than each game is not a reason for condemnation	46
Conclusion.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	PAGE
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U. S. 332 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brenner v. World Boxing Council</i> , 675 F. 2d 445 (2d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U. S. 1 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U. S. 477 (1977)	5, 49
<i>Calnetics Corp. v. Volkswagen of America</i> , 532 F. 2d 674 (9th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U. S. 940 (1976)	40
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U. S. 643 (1980)	35, 45
<i>CBS v. ASCAP</i> , 620 F. 2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980) <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U. S. 970 (1981)	30, 31
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U. S. 231 (1918)	13, 15
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U. S. 36 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 694 F. 2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1982)	27, 31
<i>Cowley v. Braden Indus., Inc.</i> , 613 F. 2d 751 (9th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Dimmitt Agri Indus., Inc. v. CPC International Inc.</i> , 679 F. 2d 516 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 103 S. Ct. 1770 (1983)	42
<i>Dos Santos v. Columbus-Cuneo-Cabrini Medical Center</i> , 684 F. 2d 1346 (7th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 658 F. 2d 139 (3d Cir. 1981)	47

	PAGE
<i>Graphic Products Distributors, Inc. v. Itek Corp.</i> , 717 F. 2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983).....	27, 31, 32, 34
<i>Gunter Harz Sports, Inc. v. United States Tennis Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 665 F. 2d 222 (8th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Hennessey v. NCAA</i> , 564 F. 2d 1136 (5th Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Illinois Election Board v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U. S. 173 (1979)	30
<i>In re Data General Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 529 F. Supp. 801 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	40
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , No. 82-1031, cert. granted, Mar. 7, 1983, to review 686 F. 2d 286 (5th Cir. 1982).....	14, 47
<i>Justice v. NCAA</i> , No. 83-522 TUC ACM (D. Ariz. Nov. 17, 1983), slip op. 40-49	16
<i>Kaplan v. Burroughs Corp.</i> , 611 F. 2d 286 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 447 U. S. 924 (1980)	40
<i>Kingsport Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 644 F. 2d 566 (6th Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Midwest Communications, Inc. v. Minnesota Twins, Inc.</i> , Civ. 3-82-1729 (D. Minn. Sept. 13, 1983).....	36
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray Rite Service Co.</i> , No. 82- 914, cert. granted, Feb. 28, 1983, to review 684 F. 2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Muenster Butane, Inc. v. Stewart Co.</i> , 651 F. 2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U. S. 679 (1978)	14, 20
<i>Neeld v. National Hockey League</i> , 544 F. 2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979)	16

	PAGE
<i>North American Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F. 2d 1249 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 103 S. Ct. 499 (1982).....	16
<i>Northern Pacific Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U. S. 1 (1958).....	28
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 705 F. 2d 1030 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 104 S. Ct. 156 (1983).....	16
<i>Omega Satellite Products Co. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 694 F. 2d 119 (7th Cir. 1982)	47
<i>Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler</i> , 427 U. S. 424 (1976)	7
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U. S. 134 (1968).....	5
<i>Products Liability Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Ins. Cos.</i> , 682 F. 2d 660 (7th Cir. 1982)..	34
<i>Reisner v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 1167 (S. D. N. Y. 1981), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 671 F. 2d 91 (2d Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U. S. 330 (1979)	36
<i>Satellite Television & Associated Resources, Inc. v. Continental Cablevision of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 714 F. 2d 351 (4th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U. S. 473 (1974)	7
<i>Schoenkopf v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 637 F. 2d 205 (3d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Spectrofuge Corp. v. Beckman Instruments, Inc.</i> , 575 F. 2d 256 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U. S. 939 (1979)	40
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U. S. 320 (1961)	47
<i>Telex Corp. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 510 F. 2d 894 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 423 U. S. 802 (1975)	40

	PAGE
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U. S. 248 (1981).....	31
<i>Turf Paradise, Inc. v. Arizona Downs</i> , 670 F. 2d 813 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U. S. 1011 (1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F. 2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	42
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U. S. 441 (1964).....	39
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U. S. 377 (1956)	36, 37, 39
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U. S. 651 (1964)	47
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U. S. 486 (1974).....	37, 47
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U. S. 602 (1974)	47
<i>United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U. S. 305 (1956)	35
<i>United States v. Socory-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U. S. 150 (1940).....	35
<i>United States Steel Corp v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 429 U. S. 610 (1977)	31, 42
<i>U. S. Postal Service v. Aikens</i> , 103 S. Ct. 1478 (1983).....	31, 33
<i>U. S. Trotting Ass'n v. Chicago Downs Ass'n</i> , 665 F. 2d 781 (7th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	16
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd.</i> , 678 F. 2d 742 (7th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Warner-Amex Cable Communications, Inc. v. ABC</i> , 499 F. Supp. 537 (S. D. Ohio 1980)	16

Statutes:

	PAGE
1964 Civil Rights Act, 42 U. S. C. § 2000e (1976) ..	31
Fed. R. Evid. 301	31
Sherman Act, 15 U. S. C. § 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
15 U. S. C. § 1291 (1976).....	35

Congressional Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 1178, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. 2-3 (1961).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 93-483, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 7-8 (1973).....	26
S. Rep. No. 1087, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1961)....	26
S. Rep. No. 93-347, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1973)..	26

Miscellaneous:

P. Areeda & D. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978)	37, 45
R. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	30, 45, 46
Carlton & Klamer, <i>The Need for Coordination Among Firms, With Special Reference to Net- work Industries</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 446 (1983)...	22
1982 Department of Justice Merger Guidelines, 2 Trade Reg. Rep. ¶ 4502	37, 45
Landes & Posner, <i>Market Power in Antitrust Cases</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 937 (1981).....	37
<i>NAC Cost Supplement</i> , Nielson Television Index, (July 1983).....	43
R. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law: An Economic Per- spective</i> (1976)	46
F.M. Scherer, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (2d ed. 1980).....	46
<i>Sports 1980</i> , Nielson Television Index, (1981)	43
